
 

Amendment No. 2 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and HF&H Consultants, LLC  
for Solid Waste Contract Procurement Services  

Exhibit A is revised to add the following: 
 
Task 4: Define RFP Package is expanded to include initial research and analysis of existing franchise fees and transfer station 
fees.  Two additional meetings are added. 
 
Task 14: Collection Negotiations is expanded to include three additional meetings with contractors and to include responses to 
all rounds of comments by service providers. 
 
Task 16: Post Collection Negotiations is expanded to include three additional meetings with contractors and to include responses 
to all rounds of comments by service providers. 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit B is revised to read thus: 
 

Task Description 
Original 

Fee 
Amend 1 

Fee 
Amend 2 

Fee 
Total Fee 

1 Develop, Assist in Negotiating and ACI Extension $6,770      $6,770  

2 Support Development of an Integrity Policy $2,185      $2,185  

3 Assist in Defining the Procurement Process $4,760      $4,760  

4 Define RFP Package $21,270    $25,000  $46,270  

5 Develop Draft RFP Package $36,690      $36,690  

6 Support City Team in Council Communications $22,515      $22,515  

7 City Team meetings and communications $26,820      $26,820  

8 Contingency (for original scope) $15,540    ($15,540) $0  

9 Expenses (original scope) $500      $500  

11 Complete Development of Collection RFP Package   $24,430    $24,430  

12 Develop Post-Collection RFP Package   $36,110    $36,110  

13 Manage Sole-Source Collection Proposal Evaluation   $34,210    $34,210  

14 Conduct Sole Source Collection Negotiations   $47,630  $20,000  $67,630  

15 Manage Post-Collection Proposal Evaluation   $30,120    $30,120  

16 Conduct Competitive Post Collection Negotiations   $46,010  $20,000  $66,010  

17 Support with Supplemental Procurement Steps   $17,280  ($14,240) $3,040  

18 Support for City Council Communications (amend 1)   $8,730    $8,730  

19 City Team meetings and communications   $19,580    $19,580  

20 Contingency (for amendment 1)   $15,220  ($15,220) $0  

21 Expenses (amendment 1)   $500    $500  

            

  Totals $137,050  $279,820  $20,000  $436,870  

 


